Scoring Summary (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook
#19 Florida State vs Clemson (Sep 3, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

Florida State (0-1,0-1) vs. Clemson (1-0,1-0)
Date: Sep 3, 2007 Site: Clemson, SC Stadium: Memorial Stadium
Attendance: 83000

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Score
Florida State....... 0 3 8 7 - 18
Clemson............. 14 10 0 0 - 24

Scoring Summary:
1st 06:07 CU - Linthicum, B 11 yd pass from Harper, C (Buchholz, M kick)
4 plays, 57 yards, TOP 1:13, FS 0 - CU 7
04:53 CU - Davis, J 29 yd run (Buchholz, M kick)

1 play, 24 yards, TOP 0:13, FS 0 - CU 14
2nd 13:25 CU - Kelly, A 41 yd pass from Harper, C (Buchholz, M kick)
4 plays, 60 yards, TOP 1:53, FS 0 - CU 21
04:12 FS - Cismesia, G 36 yd field goal
4 plays, 2 yards, TOP 1:35, FS 3 - CU 21
01:09 CU - Buchholz, M 31 yd field goal
6 plays, 14 yards, TOP 2:50, FS 3 - CU 24
3rd 02:11 FS - Team safety
FS 5 -CU 24
00:46 FS - Smith, A 1 yd run (Weatherford, D rush failed)
4 plays, 59 yards, TOP 1:19, FS 11 - CU 24
4th 11:40 FS - Goodman, R 15 yd pass from Weatherford, D (Cismesia, G kick)
7 plays, 32 yards, TOP 2:27, FS 18 - CU 24

Kickoff time: 8:09 PM End of Game: 11:46 PM Total elapsed time: 3:37
Officials: Referee: Ron Cherry; Umpire: Tom Laverty; Linesman: Mike Samples;
Line judge: Rick Page; Back judge: Pat Ryan; Field judge: Jim Coman;

Side judge: Mike Safrit; Scorer: Tim Bourret;

Temperature: 86 Wind: W2 mph Weather: 45% humidity; cloudy



Team Statistics (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook
#19 Florida State vs Clemson (Sep 3, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

FS CU

FIRST DOWNS. . ... ..ttt uunnnnan 8 16
Rushing...............c00... 4 10
PasSsSing. .....uiiitttennnennn 4 5
Penalty..........cciiuuunn... 0 1
NET YARDS RUSHING............. 114 132
Rushing Attempts............ 28 42
Average Per Rush............ 4.1 3.1
Rushing Touchdowns.......... 1 1
Yards Gained Rushing........ 144 210
Yards Lost Rushing.......... 30 78
NET YARDS PASSING............. 142 160
Completions-Attempts-Int.... 17-35-0 14-24-0
Average Per Attempt......... 4.1 6.7
Average Per Completion...... 8.4 11.4
Passing Touchdowns.......... 1 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS........... 256 292
Total offense plays......... 63 66
Average Gain Per Play....... 4.1 4.4
Fumbles: Number-Lost.......... 2-1 2-1
Penalties: Number-Yards....... 8-45 6-46
PUNTS-YARDS. . ...ttt ereennnnnn 9-334 9-291
Average Yards Per Punt...... 37.1 32.3
Net Yards Per Punt.......... 31.8 18.2
Inside 20..........0.00vuu... 0 2
50+ Yards............ciuu... 0 1
Touchbacks.................. 0 3
Fair catch.................. 1 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS . . ... ...t eeueuenn 4-243 6—-381
Average Yards Per Kickoff... 60.8 63.5
Net Yards Per Kickoff....... 32.5 43.7
Touchbacks.................. 0 1
Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD. 3-67-0 5-48-0
Average Per Return.......... 22.3 9.6
Kickoff returns: Number-Yds-TD 5-99-0 4-113-0
Average Per Return.......... 19.8 28.2
Interceptions: Number-Yds-TD.. 0-0-0 0-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yds-TD. 0-0-0 0-0-0
Miscellaneous Yards........... 0 0
Possession Time............... 27:14 32:46
lst Quarter................. 9:43 5:17
2nd Quarter......... Ma W S e 6:14 8:46
3¥Ad QUATERT ..« .o 56 0005 56 56 5 5% 5:53 9:07
4th Quarter................. 5:24 9:36
Third-Down Conversions........ 3 of 17 4 of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions....... 1l of 3 0 of 1
Red-Zone Scores—-Chances....... 3-3 2-2
Sacks By: Number-Yards........ 2-10 5-15
PAT Kicks........oiiiitiienennnn 1-1 3-3
Field Goals..........coouuu... 1-1 1-1



Individual Statistics (Final)

The Automated ScoreBook

#19 Florida State vs Clemson (Sep 3, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

Florida State Clemson

Rushing No Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Smith, A 14 103 13 90 149 6.4 Davis, J 18 102 0 102 129 5.7

Weatherford, D 10 30 15 15 022 1.5 Spiller, C 11 53 5 48 015 4.4

Parker, P 3 11 2 9 0 7 3.0 Ford, J 3 36 4 32 0 34 10.7

Sims, M 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 Harper, C 6 19 13 6 018 1.0

Totals... 28 144 30 114 149 4.1 Taylor, R 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TEAM 3 0 56 -56 0 0 -18.7
Totals... 42 210 78 132 1 34 3.1

Passing Att-Cmp-Int Yds TD Long Sack Passing Att-Cmp-Int Yds TD Long Sack

Weatherford, D 34-17-0 142 1 28 5 Harper, C 24-14-0 160 2 41 2

Team 1-0-0 0 0 0 0 Totals 24-14-0 160 2 41 2

Totals... 35-17-0 142 1 28 5

Receiving No. Yds TD Long Receiving No. Yds TD Long

Smith, A 5 57 0 28 Kelly, A 5 98 1 41

Parker, P 4 28 0 13 Grisham, T 3 26 0 10

Graham, C 2 11 0 9 Spiller, C 2 3 0 4

Fagg, D 2 11 0 8 Barry, D 1 12 0 12

Sims, M 2 10 0 10 Linthicum, B 1 11 L |

Goodman, R 1 15 1 15 Chambers, S 1 7 0 7

Carr, G 1 10 0 10 Davis, J 1 3 0 3

Totals... 17 142 1 28 Totals... 14 160 2 41

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Gano, G 9 334 37.1 48 0 0 Maners, J 8 291 36.4 52 2 3

Totals... 9 334 37.1 48 0 0 TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0
Totals... 9 291 32.3 52 2 3

Punts Kickoffs Intercept Punts Kickoffs Intercept

All Returns No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg All Returns No.Yds.Lg No.Y¥ds.Lg No.Yds.Lg

Parker, P 2 3620 0 0 0 0 0 O Kelly, A 0 0 0 1 2121 0 0 O

‘Lawson, R 1 31 00 0 0 0 0 0 spiller, C 2 2518 2 17852 0 0 0

Garvin, M 0 0 0 5 9924 0 0 0 Ford, J 323131 14340 O D

Totals... 3 6720 5 9924 O 0 0 Totals.. 5 48 18 411352 0 0 0

Field goal attempts Field goal attempts

Cismesia, G 2nd 04:12 36 yds - Good Buchholz, M 2nd 01:09 31 yds - Good

Kickoffs No. Yds TB OB Avg Kickoffs No. Yds TB OB Avg

Gano, G 4 243 0 0 60.8 Buchholz, M 6 381 1 0 63.5

FUMBLES: Florida State-Parker, P 1-1; Weatherford, D 1-0. Clemson-Spiller, C 1-1; Ford, J 1-0.



Florida State vs. Clemson
Clemson Memorial Stadium
Monday, Sept. 3, 2007
First Quarter

FSU Captains: Andre Fluellen, De’Cody Fagg, Anthony Houlie
Clemson Captains: Barry Richardson, Phillip Merling, Colin Leonard
Clem son wins the toss and defers to the second half. Clemson will kick off and defend the West goal.

CLEMSON BALL &:

Buchholz kicks off ... Garvin returns from the 1 to the 21
1-10FS21RH  Weatherford scrambles around left end for 22 Watkins FIRST DOWN RUSH
1-10FS43LH  Smith around left end for loss of 5 Sapp
2-15FS38LH  Weatherford scrambles around left end for 1 Vincent
3-14FS 39 LH Weatherford passes incomplete to Fagg, pressure by Jackson
414FS39LH  Gano punts 28 yards, out of bounds
CLEMSON BALL 13:14
1-10CU33RH  Harper passes complete on the right flat to Spiller for 2
FSU penalized 5 yards for offsides, no penalty
1-5CU 38 RH Davis takes the snap up the middle for 9 Williams FIRST DOWN RUSH
1-10CU47RH  Spiller off left tackle for loss of 1 Thacker
2-11CU46M Harper passes complete on the right flat to Spiller for 4 Nicholson
3-7 50RH  Harper scrambles for a loss of 2 Hayes
. 47CU48RH Maners punts 52 yards into the end zone
FLORIDA STATE BALL 11:07
1-10FS20 M Smith around right end for loss of 4 Jackson
2-14FS16RH  Smith up the middle for 7 Butler
3-7FS23M Weatherford passes incomplete on the left side to Carr McDaniel
4-7FS23M Gano punts 35, Ford returns from the CU 42 to the FS 45, 13 yards Watson
CLEMSON BALL 9:24
1-10FS45RH  Harper scrambles around right end for 1 Hayes
2-9FS 44RH Harper passes incomplete down the right sideline for Taylor
3-9FS44RH Harper passes incomplete over the middle to Ford
4-9FS 44RH Maners punts 31 yards, out of bounds
FLORIDA STATE BALL 8:58
1-10FS13LH  Weatherford passes complete on the right side to Sims for 0
2-10FS13RH  Weatherford passes incomplete on the right side to Sims
3-10FS13RH  Weatherford off right tackle for 5 McDaniel, Watkins
4-5FS 18 RH Gano punts 44, Ford bobbles the catch and retums from the CU 38 to the CU 43
CLEMSON BALL 7:20
1-10CU43LH  Ford around left end on a reverse for 34 Hayes FIRST DOWN RUSH
1-10FS23LH  Spiller around right end for 9 Carter
2-1GS14RH Davis around left end for 3 Guion, Watson  FIRST DOWN RUSH
1-10FS11LH  Harper passes complete over the middle to Linthicum for 11 and a TD FIRST DOWN RUSH
Buchholz kicks the extra point 6:07 remaining
4 plays, 57 yards, 1:13
CLEMSON 7, FLORIDA STATE 0
Buchholz kicks off ... Garvin returns from the FS 1 to the FS 12, 11 yards Chancellor
1-10FS12M FSU penalized 5 yards for false start
1-15FS7M Weatherford passes complete to Sims on the right side for 10 Jackson, Clay
2-5FS17RH Parker around left end for 7, fumble caused by Merling, recovered by Watkins FIRST DOWN

06



1-10FS24RH  Clemson penalized 5 yards for false start

1-15FS29RH  Davis around right end for 29 and a TD FIRST DOWN RUSH
Buchholz kicks the extra point 4:53 remaining
1 play, 24 yards, 0:13 elapsed
CLEMSON 14, FLORIDA STATE 0

Buchholz kicks off ... Garvin returns from the end zone to the FS 22, 22 yards C.Wade
1-10FS22RH  Smith off right tackle for loss of 3 Vincent
2-13FS19RH  Weatherford scrambles around left end for 0 Merling

3-13FS19LH  Weatherford passes complete on the right sideline to Carr for 22

FSU penalized 5 yards for false start, no play
3-18FS14LH  Weatherford passes complete on the left flat to Smith for 1 Watkins
4-17FS15LH  Gano punts 48, Spiller returns from the CU 37 to the FS 45, 18 yards

CLEMSON BALL 2:15
1-10FS45RH  Harper passes incomplete on the right side to Ford
2-10FS45RH  Davis off left guard for 1. Guion

39FS4M Harper passes incomplete down the left sideline to Spiller
4-9FS 44 M Maners punts 16 yards, out of bounds

FLORIDA STATE BALL 1:15

1-10FS28LH  Weatherford passes complete to Smith on the fright side for 2 McDaniel
2-8FS 30RH Weatherford pass over the middle broken up the line by Murchison

3-8FS30RH Weatherford passes incomplete out of bounds, pressure by Alexander
4-8FS30RH Gano punts 30 yards, the ball is downed

CLEMSON BALL 0:18
1-10CU40RH  Davis up the middle for 4 Thacker, Houllis

END OF THE FIRST PERIOD CLEMSON 14, FSU 0



Quickie Statistics (lst quarter)
#19 Florida State vs CU (Sep 3, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

FS CuU
SCOLQ. vsvvwmeswmunammusions o5 s 0 14
FIRST DOWNS. ¢ .uwyswsasioss ¢ 1 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) ............ 9-30 . 10-87
PASSING YDS (NET) ............. 13 15
Passes Att-Comp-Int........... 9-4-0 6-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS..... 18-43 16-102
Fumble Returns-Yards.......... 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards............ 0-0 3-36
Kickoff Returns-Yards......... 3-53 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards.... 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg)............ 5-37.0 3-33.0
Fumbles-Lost.................. 1-1 1-0
Penalties-Yards............... 3-15 . 1-5
Possession Time............... 059:43 05:17
Third-Down Conversions........ 0 of 5 0 of 3
Fourth-Down Conversions....... 0Oof O 0of O
Red-Zone Scores-Chances....... 0-0 1=1
) Florida State ‘ cu
Rushing No Yds TD Lg Avg Rushing No Yds TD Lg Avg
Weatherford, D 4 28 0 22 7.0 Davis, J 5 46 1 29 9.2
Parker, P 1 7 0 7 7.0 Ford, J i 34 0 34 34.0
Smith, A 4 -5 0 7 -1.2 Spiller, C 2 8 0 9 4.0
- Harper, C 2 -1 0 1 -0.5
Passing AttCmpInt Yds TD Lng Passing AttCmpInt Yds TD Lng
Weatherford, D 9-4-0 13 0 10 Harper, C 6-2-0 15 1 11
Receiving No. Yds TD Long Receiving No. Yds TD Long
Sims, M 2 10 0 10 Linthicum, B 1 11 1 11
Smith, A 2 3 0 2 Spiller, C i 4 0 4
Punting No. Avg Long I20 Punting No. Avg Long I20
Gano, G 5 37.0 48 0 Maners, J 3 33.0 52 1
Punt returns No. Yds TD Long ‘'Punt returns No. Yds TD Long
Ford, J 2 18 0 13
’ , Spiller, C I 18 0 18
Kick returns No. Yds TD Long Kick returns No. Y¥ds TD Long
Garvin, M 3 53 0 22
Tackles UA-A Total Sacks Tackles UA-A Total Sacks
Hayes, G 3-0 3 1.0 Merling, P 3-0 3 0.0 ’
Thacker, B 2-0 2 0.0 Watkins, N 2-1 3 0.0
Watson, D 1-1 2 0.0 Jackson, Ra 2-0 2 0.0
Guion, L 1-1 2 0.0 Chancellor, C 2-0 2 0.0
Team Qtr Time  Scoring play Conversion Plays-Yards TOP FS - CU
Cu 1st 06:07 Linthicum, B 11 yd pass from Harper, C. Buchholz, M kick 4-57 1:13 0 -7
Cu 1st 04:53 Davis, J 29 yd run Buchholz, M kick 1-24 0:13 0 - 14



Second Quarter
2-6CU44LH Davis off left tackle for 0 Thacker
3-6CU44LH FSU penalized 5 yards for illegal substitution
3-1CU49LH Spiller around right end for 5
FSU penalized 5 yards for offsides FIRST DOWN PENALTY
1-10FS46RH  Davis around left end for 5 Nicholson, Thacker
2-5FS41LH Harper passes complete to the right side to Kelly for 41 and a TD FIRST DOWN PASS
Buchholz kicks the extra point 13:25 remaining
4 plays, 60 yards, 1:53 elapsed
CLEMSON 21, FLORIDA STATE 0
Buchholz kicks off ... Garvins returns from the FS 8 to the FS 32, 24 yards Hamlin
1-10FS 32 M Weatherford passes complete on the left side to Parker for 9 Hamlin, Billie
2-1FS41LH Sims up the middle for 0 Scott, Watkins
3-1FS41LH Weatherford scrambles, sacked for a loss of 5 Jenkins
4-6 FS 36 LH Gano runs right, punts at the line of scrimmage, 18 yards, out of bounds
CLEMSON BALL 11:20
1-10CU46LH  Harper passes complete down the left sideline to Kelly for 26 Rolle FIRST DOWN PASS
1-10FS28LH  Spiller around left end for 5 Brown
2-5FS 23 LH Spiller up the middile for loss of 4, fumble caused by Mofett, recovered by Watson
FLORIDA STATE BALL 10:04
1-10FS27RH  Weatherford passes incomplete down the right sideline to Fagg
2-10FS27RH  Parker around left end for 4 Chancellor
3-6FS31LH Weatherford passes complete over the middle to Parker for 5 Hamlin
4-1FS36LH Gano punts 40, Ford calls for the fair catch
CLEMSON BALL 8:16
1-10CU24RH  Harper passes incomplete on the left side PBU by Boston
2-10CU24RH  Spiller around left end for 15 Rolle FIRST DOWN RUSH
1-10CU39LH  Davis off right tackle for 13 Williams FIRST DOWN RUSH
1-10FS48RH  Harper scrambles around left end for 0 Rolle
2-10FS48LH  Harper passes incomplete down the left sideline to Kelly P.Robinson
3-10FS48LH  Harper passes complete on the right flat to Spiller for loss of 1 Williams
4-11FS49RH  Maners punt blocked by Lawson, recovered by Watson at the CU 20
FLORIDA STAE BALL 5:47
1-10CU20LH  Weatherford passes complete on the left side to Parker for 1 Watkins
2-9CU19LH Smith off right tackle for 1 Vincent, Merling
3-8CU18RH Weatherford passes incomplete down the right sideline, pressure by Billie
4-8CU18RH Cismesia kicks a 36-yard FG 4:12 remaining
4 plays, 2 yards, 1:35 elapsed
CLEMSON 21, FLORIDA STATE 3
Gano kicks off ... Spiller returns from the CU 20 to the FS 28, 52 yards Parker
1-10FS28RH  Davis off left tackle for 9 Watson, Rolle
2-9FS19M Davis around right end for 3 Brown, Hayes FIRST DOWN RUSH
1-10FS16 RH  Ford around right end on a reverse for loss of 4 Brown
2-14FS20RH  Spiller up the middle for 1 Thacker
3-13FS19RH  Harper sacked , FSU penalized 5 yards for face mask
3-8FS 14RH Harper passes incomplete in the end zone to Grisham PBU by Carter
4-8FS 14RH Buchholz kicks a 31-yard FG 1:09 remaining

Florida State vs. Clemson

6 plays, 14 yards, 3:03
CLEMSON 24, FLORIDA STATE 3

Buchholz kicks off ... into the end zone for a touchback



1-10FS 20 M Smith up the middle for 4

2-6FS24M Weatherford passes incomplete on the right sideline for Fagg
3-6FS24M Weatherford passes incomplete on the left side to Parker
46FS24M Gano punts 47, Ford returns from the CU 29 to the CU 34

CLEMSON BALL 0:23
1-10CU34RH  Harper downs the ball, loss of 1

END OF THE FIRST HALF CLEMSON 24, FLORIDA STATE 3

Watkins, Murchison



Quickie Statistics (Halftime)
#19 Florida State vs Clemson (Sep 3, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

FSs Ccu
SCOXB, & 5 i 56008 ¥ 6 a0s o0 oSy g a6 0 aioe 3 24
FIRST DOWNS. .. cconeeoiaainmes 1 i
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) ............ 14-34  22-129
PASSING YDS (NET)......00nn... 28 81
Passes Att-Comp-Int........... 16-7-0 12-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS..... 30-62 34-210
Fumble Returns-Yards.......... 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards............ 1-31 4-41
Kickoff Returns-Yards......... 4-77 1-52
Interception Returns-Yards.... 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg)............ 8-36.2 4-24.8
Fumbles-La8t, S, i el vane o 1-1 2-1
Penalties-Yards............... 6-30 1-5
Possession Time............... 15:57 14:03
Third-Down Conversions........ 0 of 9 0.i0£45
Fourth-Down Conversions....... Oof 0 0of0
Red-Zone Scores-Chances....... 1-1 2-2
Florida State * Clemson
Rushing No Yds TD Lg Avg Rushing No Yds TD Lg Avg
Weatherford, D ] 23 0 22 4.6 Davis, J 10 90, L 291 7:6
Parker, P 2 11 0 7 5.5 Ford, J 2 30 0 34 15.0
Smith, A 6 0O 0 7 0.0 Spiller, C 6 25 :0-15%..4.2
“Sims, M 1 0 0 0 0.0 Harper, C 3 =1 01 =053
Passing AttCmpInt Yds TD Lng Passing AttCmpInt Yds TD Lng
Weatherford, D 16-7-0 28 0 10 Harper, C 12-5-0 ) T B
Receiving No. Yds TD Long Receiving No. Y¥Yds TD Long
Parker, P 3 15 0 9 Kelly, A 2 67 1 41
Sims, M o 2 10 0 10 spiller, C 2 3 ] 4
Smith, A 2 3 0 2 Linthicum, B 1 il i 3 5
Punting No. Avg Long I20 Punting ) No. Avg Long I20
Gano, G 8 36.2 48 0 ¢ ¢ Maners, J 35330 52 p
TEAM & 0.0 0 0
Punt returns No. Yds TD Long Punt returns No. Yds TD Long
Lawson, R 1 31 0 0 Ford, J 3 23 0 13
’ Spiller, C 1 18 0 18
Y ’
Kick returns No. ¥ds TD Long Kick returns No. Yds TD Long
Garvin, M 4 71 0 24 Spiller, C 1 52 0 52
Tackles UA-A Total Sacks Tackles UA~-A Total Sacks
Brown, E 4-0 4 0.0 Watkins, N 4-2 6 0.0
Rolle, M 3-1 4 0.0 Merling, P 3-2 5 0.0
Thacker, B 2-2 4 0.0 Hamlin, M 3-0 3 0.0
Williams, R 3-0 3 0.0 Chancellor, C 3-0 3 0.0
Team Qtr Time  Scoring play Conversion Plays-Yards TOP FS - CU
cu 1st 06:07 Linthicum, B 11 yd pass from Harper, C Buchholz, M kick 4-57 1:13 0-7
Ccu 1st 04:53 Davis, J 29 yd run Buchholz, M kick 1-24 0:13 0 - 14
cu 2nd 13:25 Kelly, A 41 yd pass from Harper, C Buchholz, M kick 4-60 1:53 0-21
FS 2nd 04:12 Cismesia, G 36 yd field goal 4-2 1135 3 =21
Cu 2nd 01:09 Buchholz, M 31 yd field goal 6-14 2:50 3 - 24



Drive Chart (Halftime)
The Automated ScoreBook
#19 Florida State vs Clemson (Sep 3, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

Drive Started

Obtained

Drive Ended

Time

How Lost

Team Qtr Spot Time

FS 1st F21 15:00
FS 1st F20 11:07
FS 1st F13 08:58
FS 1st F12 06:01
FS 1st F22 04:47
FS 1st F28 01:15
FS 2nd F32 13:16
FS 2nd F27 10:04
FS 2nd C20 05:47
FS 2nd F20 01:09
CU 1st C33 13:14
CU 1st F45 09:24
CU 1st C43 07:20
CuU 1st F24 05:06
Cu 1st F45 02:15
Ccu 1st C40 00:18
Ccu 2nd C46 11:20
Cu 2nd C24 08:16
Ccu 2nd F28 03:59
CU 2nd C34 00:23
FS

Kickoff
Punt
Punt
Kickoff
Kickoff
Punt
Kickoff
Fumble
Punt
Kickoff

Punt
Punt
Punt
Fumble
Punt
Punt
Punt
Punt
Kickoff
Punt

Punt
*FIELD GOAL
Punt

Punt

Punt
*TOUCHDOWN
*TOUCHDOWN
Punt
*TOUCHDOWN
Fumble

Punt

*FIELD GOAL
End of half

1st 2nd
Half Half

Time of possession
3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

CU

09:43 06:14
0/5 0/4
F19 F39
0/0 o0/0

2nd
Qtr

1st
Qtr

1st 2nd

Time of possession
3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

05:17 08:46
0/3 0/2
C50 c44
0/0 0/0

Consumed
Pl-Yds TOP
4-18 1:46
3-3 1:43
3-5 1:38
2-12 0:55
3--17 2:32
3-2 0:57
3-4 1:56
3-9 1:48
4-2 1:35#
3-4 0:46
4-15 2:07
3-1 0:26
4-57 1:13#%
1-24 0:13
3-1 1:00
4-60 1:53
3-27 1:16
6-27 2:29
6-14 2:50#
1--1 0:23
Total
15:57
0/9
F27
0/0
Total
14:03
0/5
c47



vrive cCnart (By Quarter)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Pl-Yds TOP
FS 1st F21 15:00 Kickoff F39 13:14 Punt 4-18 1:46
Cco 1st C33 13:14 Punt C48 11:07 Punt 4-15 2:07
FS 1st F20 11:07 Punt F23 09:24 Punt 3-3 1:43
CcU 1st F45 09:24 Punt F44 08:58 Punt 3-1 0:26
FS 1st F13 08:58 Punt F18 07:20 Punt 3-5 1:38
cu 1st C43 07:20 Punt FOO 06:07 *TOUCHDOWN 4-57 1:13#
FS 1st F12 06:01 Kickoff F24 05:06 Fumble 2-12 0:55
Ccu 1st F24 05:06 Fumble FOO 04:53 *TOUCHDOWN 1-24 0:13
FS 1st F22 04:47 Kickoff F15 02:15 Punt 3--7 2:32
Ccu 1st F45 02:15 Punt F44 01:15 Punt 3-1 1:00
FS 1st F28 01:15 Punt F30 00:18 Punt 3-2 0:57
Ccu 1st C40 00:18 Punt FOO 13:25 *TOUCHDOWN 4-60 1:53
FS 2nd F32 13:16 Kickoff F36 11:20 Punt 3-4 1:56
Ccu 2nd C46 11:20 Punt F27 10:04 Fumble 3-27 1:16
FS 2nd F27 10:04 Fumble F36 08:16 Punt 3-9 1:48
Ccu 2nd C24 08:16 Punt F49 05:47 Punt 6-27 2:29
FS 2nd C20 05:47 Punt Cl8 04:12 *FIELD GOAL 4-2 1:35#%
Ccu 2nd F28 03:59 Kickoff Fl14 01:09 *FIELD GOAL 6-14 2:50%
FS 2nd F20 01:09 Kickoff F24 00:23 Punt 3-4 0:46
Ccu 2nd C34 00:23 Punt C33 00:00 End of half 1--1 0:23



Florida State vs. Clemson

Third Quarter
Gano kicks off ... Kelly returns from the goal line to the CU 21, 21 yards Goodman
1-10 CU21RH  Dauvis off right tackle for 1 Thacker
2-9CU 22 RH Harper completes swing pass on the left side to Chambers for 7 Rolle, Carter
3-2CU 29LH Harper passes complete on the left flat to Barry for 12 Nicholson FIRST DOWN PASS
1-10 CU 41 LH Davis off right tackle for 1 Fluellen
2-9CU2M Harper sacked for a loss of 8 Moffett
3-17CU 34 M Harper scrambles up the middle for 18 FIRST DOWN RUSH
1-10 FS48 M Davis around right end for 4 Watson
2-6 FS 44 RH Davis off left guard for 3 Guion
3-3FS4MM Taylor off left tackle for 0 Nicholson, Rolle
43FS4LH Maners punts 41 yards into the end zone for a touchback
FLORIDA STATE BALL 9:14
1-10 FS 20 M Smith around right end for 7 Chancellor, McKissic
2-3RS 27 RH Smith off right tackle for 14 Billie FIRST DOWN RUSH
1-10FS41RH . Weatherford passes complete on the right flat to Graham for 2 Watkins
2-8 FS43RH Weatherford sacked for a loss of 4 Watkins
3-12FS39RH  Weatherford passes complete on the left side to Smith for 17 McDaniel FIRST DOWN PASS
1-10CU44LH  Weatherford sacked for a loss of 1 Cumbie
211CU45LH  Weatherford passes complete on the left flat to Fagg for 8 Hamlin, Vincent
3-3CU37LH Smith around right end for loss of 1 Watkins, Alexander

4-4CU 38 RH Weatherford passes incomplete on the left side to Carr
FSU flagged for holding, penalty declined

CLEMSON BALL 4:46
1-10CU 38LH  Spiller around right end for 12 Carter FIRST DOWN RUSH
110 50RH  Davis off right tackle for 4 Guion

2-6 FS 46 RH Davis off left tackle for 6
Clemson penalized 10 yards for holding, no play

2-16 CU44RH  Harper passes complete on the left side to Grisham for 10 Williams

3-6 FS 46 LH Harper up the middle for loss of 3 Moffett

49FS49LH Maners in punt formation, the ball is snapped over his head, Maners runs into the end zone for a safety
Team loss of 49 yards rushing 2:11 remaining

CLEMSON 24, FLORIDA STATE 5

Buchholz kicks off ... Garvin returns from the FS 19 to the FS 41, 22 yards Billie
1-10FS41LH  Weatherford passes incomplete on the left sideline
FSU penalized 10 yards for holding

1-20 FS 31 LH Weatherford passes complete on the right side to Parker for 13 McDaniel
2-TFS 44 RH Smith around left end for 6 , ~ McDaniel, Watkins FIRST DOWN RUSH
1-10 50 LH Smith off right tackle for 49 Clemons » FIRST DOWN RUSH
1-GCU1RH Smith off right tackle for 1 and a TD

Weatherford around right end, 2-point conversion no good 0:46 remaining

4 plays, 59 yards, 1:19 elapsed
CLEMSON 24, FLORIDA STATE 11

Gano kicks off ... Ford returns from the CU 2 to the CU 16, 14 yards
1-10CU16LH  Harper passes incomplete on the left side to Kelly
210CU16LH  Clemson penalized 5 yards for delay of game
2-15CU11LH  Clemson penalized 6 yards for face mask
2-21CU5LH Bad snap, team rush for loss of 4

END OF THE THIRD QUARTER CLEMSON 24, FLORIDA STATE 11



QuilicKle STAaT1iST1ICS \(J1a yudrier)
#19 Florida State vs Clemson (Sep 3, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

, FS Ccu
SCOL@. e evceevsessasssnsosscses 11 24
FIRST DOWNS. ... ovtvrrrnnananns 4 14
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) .....co0ves . 22-105 34-106
PASSING YDS (NET).....cvnovevnes 68 110
Passes Att-Comp-Int........... 21-11-0 16-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS..... 43-173 50-216
Fumble Returns-Yards.......... 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards........ s i @ 1-31 4-41
Kickoff Returns-Yards......... 5-99 3-87
Interception Returns-Yards.... 0-0 0-0
Punts '(Number—Avg) ............ 8-36.2 5-28.0
Fumbles-Lost........... H ave, 459 Wi 1-1 2-1
Penalties-Yards............... 7-40 4-26
Possession Time.........ccc0ven 21:50 23:10
Third-Down Conversions........ 2 of 12 2 of 9
Fourth-Down Conversions....... 0of 1 0of 1
Red-Zone Scores-Chances...... . 2-2 2-2
Florida State Clemson
Rushing No Yds TD Lg Avg Rushing No Yds TD Lg Avg
Smith, A 12 76 1 49 6.3 Davis, J 15 89 1 29 5.9
Weatherford, D 7 18 0 22 2.6 Spiller, C 7 37 ,+0:15 8.3
Parker, P 2 11 0 7 5.5 Ford, J 2 30 0 34 15.0
Sims, M 1 0o 0 O 0.0 Harper, C 6 6 018 1.0
Passing AttCmpInt Yds TD Lng Passing AttCmpInt Yds TD Lng
Weatherford, D 21-11-0 68 0 17 Harper, C 16-8-0 120 "2 4k
Receiving No. Y¥ds TD Long Receiving No. Yds TD Long
Parker, P 4 28 0 13 Kelly, A 2 67 1 41
Smith, A 3 20 0 17 Spiller, C 2 3 0 4
Sims, M 2 10 0 10 Barry, D 1 12 0 12
Fagg, D 1 8 0 8 A Linthicum, B p B | LB
Punting No. Avg Long I20 Punting No. Avg Long I20
Gano, G 8 36.2 48 0 . Manexrs, J 4 35.0 52 b §
TEAM 1 0.0 0 0
Punt returns No. Yds TD Long Punt returns No. Yds TD Long
Lawson, R 1 31 0 0 Ford, J 3 23 0 13
Spiller, E: 1 18 0 18
Kick returns No. Yds TD Long Kick returns No. !’ds TD Long
Garvin, M 5 99 0 24 Spiller, C 1 52 0 52
Ford, J 1 14 0 14
Tackles UA-A Total Sacks Tackles UA-A Total Sacks
Rolle, M 5-2 7 0.0 Watkins, N 7-3 10 1.0
Guion, L 4-2 6 0.0 McDaniel, D 5-1 6 0.0
Thacker, B 3-2 5 0.0 Chancellox, C 4-1 5 0.0
Carter, T 3-2 5 0.0 Merling, P 3-2 5 0.0
Team Qtr Time Scoring play Conversion Plays-Yards TOP FS - CU
cu 1st 06:07 Linthicum, B 11 yd pass from Harper, C Buchholz, M kick 4-57 1513 0-1
cu 1st 04:53 Davis, J 29 yd run ‘ Buchholz, M kick 1-24 0:13 0 - 14
cu 2nd 13:25 Kelly, A 41 yd pass from Harper, C Buchholz, M kick 4-60 1:53 0 - 21
FS 2nd 04:12 Cismesia, G 36 yd field goal 4-2 1:35 3-21
CcuU 2nd 01:09 Buchholz, M 31 yd field goal 6-14 2:50 3 - 24
FS 3rd 02:11 Team safety 5 - 24
FS 3rd 00:46 Smith, A 1 yd run Weatherford, D rush failed 4-59 1:19 11 - 24



Florida State vs. Clemson

Fourth Quarter
3-25CU1LH Harper passes complete on the right sideline to Kelly for 10 Williams, Bryant
4-15CU11RH  Maners punts 41 to the FS 49, Parker returns to the CU 32, 19 yards
FLORIDA STATE BALL 14:07
1-10CU32RH  Parker around left end for loss of 2 "Merling, Hamlin
2-12CU34LH  Weatherford passes incomplete to Fagg over the middle
3-12CU34LH  Weatherford passes complete over the middle to Graham for 9 Watkins, Clemons
4-3CU25LH Weatherford passes complete on the right sideline to Carr for 10 Chancellor FIRST DOWN PASS
1-10CU15RH  Smith up the middle for 2 Billie, Merling
2-8CU13RH Weatherford passes complete on the right flat to Fagg for 3 Clemons

3-5CU10RH FSU penalized 5 yards for delay of game

3-10CU15RH  Weatherford passes complete over the middle to Goodman for 15 and a TD
Cismesia kicks the extra point 11:40 remaining
7 plays, 32 yards, 2:27 elapsed
CLEMSON 24, FLORIDA STATE 18

Gano kicks off ... Spiller returns from the goal line to the CU 26, 26 yards
1-10CU26 M Dauvis off left tackle for loss of 3
Clemson penalized 10 yards for holding

1-20CU16M Harper passes complete over the middle to Davis for 3 Garvin

2-17CU19M Harper passes complete on the left side to Kelly for 14 Nicholson

3-3CU33LH Harper passes complete on the left side to Kelly for 7 Garvin FIRST DOWN PASS
1-10CU40LH  Spiller off left tackle for 7 Garvin

2-3CU47LH Spiller off right tackle for 2 Griffin

3-1CU49M Spiller around left end for 6 P.Robinson FIRST DOWN RUSH

1-10FS45LH  Spiller around right end for 6

Clemson penalized 10 yards for holding, no play
1-20CU25LH  Harper passes complete on the left fiat to Grisham for 8 Hayes
2-12FS47LH  Harper passes complete on the left sideline to Grisham for 8 Hayes, P.Robinson
3-4FS 39LH Harper passes incomplete over the middle to Kelly
4-4FS39LH Maners punts 35 yards, out of bounds

FLORIDA STATE BALL 6:31

1-10FS4RH Weatherford scrambles and throws the ball away, pressure by Merling

2-10FS4RH Weatherford scrambles up the middle for 2 Merling

3-8FS6RH Weatherford passes incomplete to Fagg on the left flat

4-8FS6RH Gan o punts 44, Spillers returns from the 50 to the FS 43 Houllis ,
CLEMSON BALL 5:29

1-10 FS 43 LH Davis off right tackle for 2 Hayes, Nicholson
2-8FS41M Ford takes a lateral from Harper around right end for 2 Rolle

3-6 FS 39 RH Harper passes incomplete down the left sideline to Grisham
4-6 FS 39 RH Maners punts 39 yards into the end zone for a touchback

FLORIDA STATE BALL 3:50

1-10FS 20 M Weatherford passes complete on the left side to Smith for 28 Hamlin FIRST DOWN PASS
1-10FS48LH  Weatherford passes complete on the right flat to Smith for 9 Bilie .

2-1 CU43RH Smith up the middle for 12 Hamlin, Clemons  FIRST DOWN RUSH

1-10CU31RH  Weatherford passes incomplete, broken up in the backfield by McDaniel
2-10CU31RH  Weatherford passes incomplete into the end zone to Fagg

3-10CU31RH  Weatherford passes incomplete, but by McDaniel as he throws

4-10CU31RH  Weatherford sacked for a loss of 3 Merling



CLEMSON BALL 2:24

1-10CU 34 M Spiller off right tackle for 1 Thacker, Nicholson
2-9CU 35RH Spiller around right end for 1 Goodman
3-8CU36LH Davis around left end for 5 Garvin, Williams

4-3CU41LH Maners punts 36, Parker returns 16 to the FS 39

FLORIDA STATE BALL 0:29

1-10FS39RH  Weatherford scrambles, fumble caused by Bilie, recovered by McMahon, loss of 2
2-12FS37LH  Weatherford spikes the ball

3-12FS37LH  Weatherford passes incomplete down the left sideline

END OF THE GAME CLEMSON 24, FLORIDA STATE 18



Drive Started

Drive Chart (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook
#19 Florida State vs Clemson (Sep 3, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

Drive Ended

Team Qtr Spot Time
FS 1st F21 15:00
FS 1st F20 11:07
FS 1st F13 08:58
FS 1st F12 06:01
FS 1st F22 04:47
FS 1st F28 01:15
FS 2nd F32 13:16
FS 2nd F27 10:04
FS 2nd C20 05:47
FS 2nd F20 01:09
FS 3rd F20 09:14
FsS 3rd F41 02:05
FS 4th C32 14:07
FS 4th F04 06:31
FS 4th F20 03:50
FS 4th F39 00:29
CU 1st €33 13:14
Ccu 1st F45 09:24
Cu 1st €43 07:20
CU 1st F24 05:06
CU 1st F45 02:15
CuU 1st Cc40 00:18
Ccu 2nd C46 11:20
cu 2nd C24 08:16
CU 2nd F28 03:59
Ccu 2nd C34 00:23
Cu 3rd C21 15:00
CU 3rd C38 04:46
CuU 3rd C16 00:33
CU 4th C26 11:32
CuU 4th F43 05:29
CuU 4th C34 02:24
Fs

Obtained Spot Time

Kickoff F39 13:14
Punt F23 09:24
Punt F18 07:20
Kickoff F24 05:06
Kickoff F15 02:15
Punt F30 00:18
Kickoff F36 11:20
Fumble F36 08:16
Punt Cl8 04:12
Kickoff F24 00:23
Punt C38 04:46
Kickoff C00 00:46
Punt C00 11:40
Punt F06 05:29
Punt C34 02:24
Punt F37 00:00
Punt C48 11:07
Punt F44 08:58
Punt FO0O 06:07
Fumble FOO 04:53
Punt F44 01:15
Punt FOO 13:25
Punt F27 10:04
Punt F49 05:47
Kickoff F14 01:09
Punt C33 00:00
Kickoff F41 09:14
Downs C00 02:11
Kickoff Cll 14:07
Kickoff F39 06:31
Punt F39 03:50
Downs C41 00:29

st 2nd 3rd 4th
Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr

Time of possession
3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

CuU

09:43 06:14 05:53 05:24
0/5 0/4 2/3 1/5
F19 F39 F30 F32
0/0 0/0 0/1 1/2

1st 2nd 3rd 4th

Time of possession
3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

05:17 08:46 09:07 09:36
0/3 0/2 2/4 2/6
C50 cCc44 c25 39
0/0 0/0 0/1 o0/0

How Lost
Punt

Punt

Punt

Fumble
Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

*FIELD GOAL
Punt

Downs

*TOUCHDOWN

*TOUCHDOWN
Punt

Downs

End of half
Punt

Punt

*TOUCHDOWN

*TOUCHDOWN
Punt

*TOUCHDOWN
Fumble
Punt

*FIELD GOAL

End of half
Punt

*SAFETY
Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt
1st 2nd

Half Half
15:57 11:17
0/9 3/8
F27 F32
0/0 1/3
1st 2nd

Half Half
14:03 18:43
0/5 4/10
C47 C32

0/0 0/1

Consumed
Pl-Yds TOP
4-18 1:46
3-3 1:43
3-5 1:38
2-12 0:55
3--7 2:32
3-2 0:57
3-4 1:56
3-9 1:48
4-2 1:35#
3-4 0:46
9-42 4:28
4-59 1:194
7-32 2:274%
3-2 1:02
7-46 1:26
3--2 0:29
4-15 2:07
3-1 0:26
4-57 1:13#
1-24 0:13
3-1 1:00
4-60 1:53
3-27 1:16
6-27 2:29
6-14 2:504#
1--1 0:23
9-38 5:46
5--38 2:35
3--5 1:26
9-35 5:01
3-4 1:39
3-7 1:55
Total
27:14
3/17
F29
1/3
Total
32:46
4/15
Cc41
0/1



Drive Chart (By Quarter)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time  Obtained Spot Time  How Lost Pl-Yds TOP
FS lst F21 15:00 Kickoff F39 13:14 Punt 4-18 1:46
CU 1st C33 13:14 Punt C48 11:07 Punt 4-15 2:07
FS 1st F20 11:07 Punt F23 09:24 Punt 3-3 1:43
CU 1st F45 09:24 Punt F44 08:58 Punt 3-1 0:26
FS 1st F13 08:58 Punt F18 07:20 Punt 3-5 1:38
CU 1st C43 07:20 Punt FOO 06:07 *TOUCHDOWN 4-57 1:134%
FS 1st F12 06:01 Kickoff F24 05:06 Fumble 2-12 0:55
cu lst F24 05:06 Fumble FOO 04:53 *TOUCHDOWN 1-24 0:13
FS 1st F22 04:47 Kickoff F15 02:15 Punt 3-=-7 2:32
CU 1st F45 02:15 Punt F44 01:15 Punt 3-1 1:00
FS 1st F28 01:15 Punt F30 00:18 Punt 3-2 0:57
CuU 1st C40 00:18 Punt FOO 13:25 *TOUCHDOWN 4-60 1:53
FS 2nd F32 13:16 Kickoff F36 11:20 Punt 3-4 1:56
CcuU 2nd C46 11:20 Punt F27 10:04 Fumble 3-27 1:16
FS 2nd F27 10:04 Fumble F36 08:16 Punt 3-9 1:48
CU 2nd C24 08:16 Punt F49 05:47 Punt 6-27 2:29
FS 2nd C20 05:47 Punt Cl8 04:12 *FIELD GOAL 4-2 1:35#
cu 2nd F28 03:59 Kickoff F14 01:09 *FIELD GOAL 6-14 2:50#
FS 2nd F20 01:09 Kickoff F24 00:23 Punt 3-4 0:46
CU 2nd C34 00:23 Punt C33 00:00 End of half 1--1 0:23
CuU 3rd C21 15:00 Kickoff F41 09:14 Punt 9-38 5:46
FS 3rd F20 09:14 Punt C38 04:46 Downs 9-42 4:28
CU 3rd C38 04:46 Downs CO0 02:11 *SAFETY 5--38 2:35
FS 3rd F41 02:05 Kickoff CO00 00:46 *TOUCHDOWN 4-59 1:19%
Ccu 3rd C16 00:33 Kickoff Cll 14:07 Punt 3--5 1:26
FS 4th C32 14:07 Punt C00 11:40 *TOUCHDOWN 7-32 2:274%
CcuU 4th C26 11:32 Kickoff F39 06:31 Punt 9-35 5:01
FS 4th FO4 06:31 Punt FO6 05:29 Punt 3-2 1:02
CU 4th F43 05:29 Punt F39 03:50 Punt 3-4 1:39
FS 4th F20 03:50 Punt C34 02:24 Downs 7-46 1:26
(o1 4th C34 02:24 Downs C41 00:29 Punt 3-7 1:55
FS 4th F39 00:29 Punt F37 00:00 End of half 3--2 0:29



Defensive Statistics (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook
#19 Florida State vs Clemson (Sep 3, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

Florida State
## Player Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds FF FR-Yd Intc BrUp Blkd Sack/Yds QH
3 Rolle, M

10 Hayes, G

8 Williams, R
72 Thacker, B
30 Nicholson, D
93 Guion, L

29 Garvin, M

4 Carter, T

99 Brown, E

6 s ) .
5 1.0/2 . g . . v 1.0/2
6
5
5
4
4
3
4
36 Watson, D 3
3
3
2
1
1
1
p R
1
1

1.0/1 . . . . 8 .
1.0/1 . . . .

1.0/4 . . v s . . 1

NENFEFNMNFEFWON

1.0/4 . . . . .
. . 1-0 . . s

.

31 Verdell, T

59 Moffett, N

54 Griffin, P

21 Robinson, P

98 Boston, A

96 Fluellen, A

46 Houllis, A

44 Harris, M

9 Goodman, R

1l Lee, X o
7 Ball, M .
™ Team § 2 . . . - .
23 Lawson, R i . . . " . : . 1

3.0/15 1 . . . . l1.0/8 .

HHEENR-.

HFEFEFFHEFDNNMNMDNODLODWWBADUTUOONNO D

o

Clemson
## Player Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds FF FR-Yd Intc BrUp Blkd Sack/Yds QH
32 Watkins, N

94 Merling, P

20 Billie, T

25 Hamlin, M

2 McDaniel, D
38 Chancellor, C
22 Clemons, C

45 Vincent, C

7 Sapp, R

91 Jackson, Ra
24 Alexander, K
18 Butler, C

99 Jenkins, J

8 Cumbie, J

1W Wade, C

97 Scott, D

49 Maners, J

50 McKissic, J
29 Lewis, H

43 Clay, A

13 Grisham, T

57 Murchison, A

NFHEFEFFENDWW

FRFEFHEEHEFFEFEDDENDNODOOOOOOOD

R
HEHHHEHRHEREHEREENNNWWDAOGO NN DR

.
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Participation Report (Final)
| The Automated ScoreBook
#19 Florida State vs Clemson (Sep 3, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

Florida State Clemson
POS ## OFFENSE POS ## OFFENSE
LT 76 Rose, D LT 79 Richardson, B
LG 68 Claude, J LG 68 McDuffie, C
c 60 McMahon, R o 71 Humphries, B
RG 73 Boatman, S RG 65 Austin, T
RT 79 Overmyer, D RT 67 Capote, C
TE 45 Graham, C TE 86 Palmer, M
WR 81 Fagg, D WR 80 Kelly, A
OB 11 Weatherford, D QB 10 Harper, C
TB 6 Smith, A RB 1l Davis, J

35 Sims, M RB 28 spiller, C
WR 9 Goodman, R WR 13 Grisham, T
POS #i# DEFENSE POS ## DEFENSE
LDE 59 Moffett, N DE 94 Merling, P
NG 72 Thacker, B NG 97 Scott, D
DT 96 Fluellen, A DT 91 Jackson, Ra
RDE 98 Boston, A BE 7 8Sapp, R
SLB 36 Watson, D SLB 20 Billie, T
MLB 30 Nicholson, D MLB 45 Vincent, C
WLB 10 Hayes, G WLB 32 Watkins, N
LCB 4 Carter, T CB 38 Chancellor, C
ROV 3 Rolle, M CAT 25 Hamlin, M
F'S 8 Williams, R FS 22 Clemons, C
RCB 29 Garvin, M CB 18 Butler, C

Florida State: 1-Lee, X, 5-Parker, P, 7-Ball, M, 12-Cismesia, G, 16-Moody, B, 18-Bryant, J.R., 20-Robinson, J, 21-Robinson, P,
22-Mangum, K, 23-Lawson, R, 24-McClure, D, 26-Leon, A, 28-Allen, D, 31-Verdell, T, 41-Smith, K, 42-Holloway, S, 43-Gano, G,
44-Harris, M, 46-Houllis, A, 47-Alexander, M, 49-Lampkin, B, 54-Griffin, P, 56-Stewart, K, 62-Hudson. R, 65-Sanborn, G,
89-Carr, G, 93-Guion, L, 94-Mincey, J, 97-Charles, E, 99-Brown, E.

Clemson: 1W-Wade, C, 2-McDaniel, D, 5-Taylor, R, 6-Ford, J, 8-Cumbie, J, 12-Gilchrist, M, 14-Buchholz, M, 16-Wade, M, 21-Dye, X,
23-Russell, C, 24-Alexander, K, 26-Harris, L, 27-Chambers, 8, 29-Lewis, H, 30-Diehl, C, 33-Conner, K, 36-Maxwell, B, 39-Ashe, T,
41-Pearson, A, 43-Clay, A, 44-Cooper, S, 48-Campbell, J, 49-Maners, J, 50-McKissic, J, 51-Adams, E, 54-Leonard, C,
55-Hutchinson, B, 57-Murchison, A, 61-Hairston, C, 74-Pilgrim, B, 76-Lambert, C, 81-Ogren, J, 82-Barry, D, 83-Faerber, N,
84-Robinson, A, 88-Linthicum, B, 98-Williams, K, 99-Jenkins, J.



Head Coach Tommy Bowden Post-Game Quotes
Clemson vs. Florida State
September 3, 2007

Overall Comments

“It was great to get the win tonight against a very good football team in Florida State.
They played well and never gave up. I was disappointed with the number of penalties we
had and we still have things to work on, but I was pleased with our play overall.

On Florida State

“Florida State is a good football team. I knew they wouldn’t quit and they could have
casily folded. I give them a lot of credit.”

On DedAndre McDaniel

“DeAndre is a very talented player and is still an unpolished product, but he has a
tremendous future ahead of him.”

On Cullen Harper

“He had a lot of anxiety built up, but I thought he did a really good Jjob tonight. I was
pleased with his performance and look for him to continue to improve.”

On Buchholz and kickoff coverage
“Mark Buchholz did a good tonight in his first game and our kickoff coverage unit played
well. I give Coach (Andre) Powell a lot of credit for that and my hat is off to him.”

On Nick Watkins

“Nick is a very fast football player and it was good to see him perform well tonight. It is
important that he and Tramaine (Billie) play well since they are our only seniors on
defense.”



Bobby Bowden Post Game Interview

On 24-18 defeat:

“T'have never been in a game like that. In the first half there was a lack of blocking and
tackling. We didn’t block and we didn’t tackle. They did block and they did tackle. So
you have a 24-3 ball game. In the second half we came out and played a little bit better,
but not good enough. We blew a lot of assignments.”

On Clemson’s offense:

“T hate to take anything away from Clemson, they have a fine, solid football team and
their backs are so dangerous. He’s (Tommy Bowden) has three game breakers (Ford,
Spiller, Davis) in his ball club and #80 (Aaron Kelly) is a good, solid player. We kind of
got a hold of them the second half a little better, but we needed to do that the whole game
to win the game.”

On improvements for next week:

“As 1 go back, it’s blocking and tackling. We’ll try to improve that and get better. One
thing about this game being early is that we’ll see the problems and be able to work on
them.”

On quarterback Drew Weatherford’s play in the last drive:

“He wasn’t sharp and I was surprised. He made some good plays. He had a lot of sacks
and I don’t know if he wasn’t reading the right thing or if they just had a guy free and he
couldn’t get away from him.”

On Clemson’s defense:
“I thought they called a good game defensively.”



Clemson Quarterback Cullen Harper

On gaining win over Florida State
“It feels good to get a win over a really good Florida State team. Their defense really
came out in the second half with great intensity. We knew it would not be easy.”

“I give a great deal of credit to our defense. They kept making play after play and putting
us in good position in the first half. All summer our slogan was to finish the job. We
were able to do that tonight.”

“Itis good to get this win, but we have shown the last few years that getting a win over
Florida State does not get you an ACC Championship. But this was the first step towards
that goal.”

Clemson Defensive End Phillip Merling

On fourth down stop

“Our entire defensive line was part of that play. We had pressure on their quarterback
and he did not have anywhere to go. We have worked all summer to be in the position to
make a play at the end to win. It feels good to do that.”



Head Coach Bobby Bowden

“We woke up too late, don’t know why. The first half was the worse half I've seen us play. It's
mainly blocking and tackling. They were blocking, they were tackling. We were not blocking,
we were not tackling. And really that was the biggest difference. Not that they were making
greater catches or greater throws.

The atmosphere was excellent for them. We blew more assignments than we’ve blown in
years. | think it's the new offense coming in.

You got to get back to blocking and tackling. If you don’t block and tackle there ain’t no offense
in the world any good at all



